

STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding Pursuant
to Section 44, subdivision 4, of the
Judiciary Law in Relation to

LINDA S. JAMIESON,

a Justice of the Supreme Court, 9th
Judicial District, Westchester County.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM BY
COUNSEL TO THE COMMISSION**

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel to the
Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway, Suite 1200
New York, New York 10006
(646) 386-4800

Of Counsel:
Edward Lindner, Esq.
Mark Levine, Esq.
Denise Buckley, Esq.
David P. Stomes, Esq.
Melissa DiPalo, Esq.

Dated: November 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
POINT I	
THE REFEREE’S CREDIBILITY AND FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS ARE ENTITLED TO SUBSTANTIAL DEFERENCE, AND THE JUDICIAL MISCONDUCT DETAILED IN HIS REPORT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED IN ITS ENTIRETY	1
A. The Referee appropriately rejected Respondent’s self-serving testimony that her 13-year failure to report the \$50,000 cash loan to Natrella was inadvertent, reasonably determining that she acted intentionally in omitting the loan from her FDF filings.....	2
B. In accordance with well-settled precedent, the Referee rightly determined that Respondent improperly leveraged the prestige of her office by calling Penachio and making demands about the debt after her attorney’s efforts to secure repayment had failed, and the Referee reasonably discredited Respondent’s testimony that she never discussed the loan with Penachio	7
POINT II	
RESPONDENT’S MISCONDUCT WARRANTS THE SANCTION OF REMOVAL FROM OFFICE	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Forti v New York State Ethics Commission</i> , 75 NY2d 596 (1990).....	14
<i>Matter of Alessandro</i> , 13 NY3d 238 (2009)	12, 13, 14
<i>Matter of Assini</i> , 94 NY2d 26 (1999).....	2
<i>Matter of Ayres</i> , 30 NY3d 59 (2017)	9
<i>Matter of Going</i> , 97 NY2d 121 (2001)	2, 7
<i>Matter of Jones</i> , 47 NY2d mmm (Ct on the Judiciary 1979)	2
<i>Matter of Lonschein</i> , 50 NY2d 569 (1980).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Matter of Miller</i> , 35 NY3d 484 (2020)	15
<i>Matter of Mogil</i> , 88 NY2d 749 (1993).....	2
<i>Matter of Mulroy</i> , 94 NY2d 652 (2000).....	2, 7
<i>Matter of O'Connor</i> , 32 NY3d 121 (2018)	15
<i>Matter of Sims</i> , 61 NY2d 349 (1984).....	9, 11

COMMISSION DETERMINATIONS

<i>Matter of Joseph S. Alessandro</i> , 2010 Ann Rep 82 (Commn on Jud Conduct Feb. 11, 2009).....	14
<i>Matter of Clark</i> , 2007 Ann Rep 93 (Commn on Jud Conduct March 26, 2007)	10
<i>Matter of Dier</i> , 1996 Ann Rep 79 (Commn on Jud Conduct July 14, 1995).....	12
<i>Matter of Eannace</i> , 2021 Ann Rep 93 (Commn on Jud Conduct Sept. 28, 2020).....	12
<i>Matter of McGuire</i> , 2021 Ann Rep 131 (Commn on Jud Conduct March 18, 2020)...	2, 7
<i>Matter of Ramich</i> , 2003 Ann Rep 154 (Commn on Jud Conduct Dec. 27, 2002)	3

Matter of Sullivan, 2016 Ann Rep 209 (Commn on Jud Conduct July 14, 2015)..... 9
Matter of Whelan, 2002 Ann Rep 171 (Commn on Jud Conduct, Dec. 27, 2001)..... 10

RULES GOVERNING JUDICIAL CONDUCT

100.2(A) 11
100.2(C)..... 8, 11
100.4(A)(2)..... 11
